Duty of state treasurer.

rules and take such evidence as in their judgment shall be necessary to determine the fact. When such fact is determined, it shall be the duty of the state, treasurer, and he is hereby directed, to pay over to the rightful person or persons on their order, the avails of anoth sale, after deducting the price of the land, the penalty and expenses herein provided for."

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in fasce from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 81, 1864.

CHAPTER 284.

[Published April 6, 1864.]

AN ACT to authorize the "Green Bay bank" to reduce its capital stock, and change its name to "La Crosse bank."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The Green Bay bank at La Crosse, is

hereby authorized to reduce its capital stock to a sum not less than twenty-five thousand dollars, upon filing with

Ospital stock

the bank comptroller a certificate from the secretary of state, that said bank has complied with the requirements of subdivision thirteen of an sot to amend chapter four hundred and seventy-nine of the general laws of Wisconsin, approved May 15th, 1858, and setting forth in said certificate the amount to which such capital stock is reduced: *provided*, that said bank shall not be allowed to reduce its capital stock to an amount less than its circulating notes outstanding at the time of the filing of the certificate required by this section; and said bank shall be required to pay to the state treasurer all taxes due to the state on the full amount of their capital up to and including the day on which said certificate is filed with the bank comptroller.

Certificate to be filed.

SECTION 2. The president and cashier of the said bank named in section one of this act, shall, after the passage of this act, file in the office of the register of deeds in the county where said bank is located, a cartificate, under oath, stating the sum to which the capital.

Proviso.

stock of said bank is reduced; and from and after filing of such certificate, the capital stock of said bank shall be so reduced, and not before.

SECTION 8. The name of said bank is hereby chang- Name may be ed from Green Bay bank to La Crosse bank, by which Crosse bank. last name it shall be hereafter known and do business. with all the powers, franchises, rights and privileges, of every description, that it had before such change of name, and subject to all the obligations, duties and liabilities of every class and nature to which the said bank under its name of Green Bay bank has become subject or in any way liable : provided, that this act so far as To file certificate it provides for a change of the name of said bank, shall of change. not be in force until said bank shall have filed duplicate certificates, duly acknowledged by its proper officers, that its name has been so changed, one with the bank comptroller and one in the office of the register of deeds in La Crosse county.

SECTION 4. It shall not be lawful for the bank comp- when notes may troller to issue to the said bank any circulating notes, bank. until its plates shall be so altered as to read "La Crosse bank," instead of "Green Bay bank."

Approved March 31, 1864.

CHAPTER 285.

[Published April 7, 1864.]

AN ACT to legalize the proceedings of a special town meeting held in and for the town of Windsor, Dane county, on the 16th day of February, A. D. 1864, and to authorize the disbursement of the money voted to be raised by tax at such meeting.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All of the proceedings of the special Proceedings and tax logalized. town meeting held in the town of Windsor, Dane county, on the 16th day of February, A. D. 1864, for the purpose of voting a tax to pay bounties to volunteers, are hereby legalized, and the tax levied and apportioned upon the taxable property of said town, pursuant to and in accordance with the votes had at such special